It is the intention of the Legislature that of 52 

the funds reappropriated in Section 5, the Office of Capital Post–53 

Conviction Counsel is hereby authorized to pay invoices submitted 54 

by Dr. Robert G. Stanulis, for services in prior fiscal years in 55 

an amount not to exceed Twelve Thousand Seventy-five Dollars 56 

($12,075.00). 57 

SECTION 7.  It is the intention of the Legislature the funds 58 

reappropriated in Section 5, that the Office of Capital Post–59 

Conviction Counsel is hereby authorized to pay invoices submitted 60 

by Dr. Robert D. Shaffer, for services in prior fiscal years in an 61